Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 3036

Introduced by

Representatives B. Thoreson, Clark, Kasper, Weiler

Senator Robinson

1 A concurrent resolution designating the state crime laboratory building as the "Aaron Rash

2 Crime Lab".

3 WHEREAS, Aaron Rash served the state of North Dakota and its people honorably as

4 chief chemist at the state crime laboratory from 1961 until 1998 and as state toxicologist from

5 1998 until his retirement in August 2000; and

6 WHEREAS, the talents of Aaron Rash were invaluable to law enforcement in this state;

7 and

8 WHEREAS, designating the state crime laboratory building as the "Aaron Rash Crime

9 Lab" would be an appropriate expression of the appreciation of the people of North Dakota for

10 the dedicated service of Aaron Rash;

11 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## 12 OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN:

13 That in honor of Aaron Rash's 39 years of dedicated service to the state of North

14 Dakota and its people, the state crime laboratory building is hereby designated as the "Aaron

15 Rash Crime Lab"; and

16 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Secretary of State forward a copy of this

17 resolution to Aaron Rash and to the State Health Officer.